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Table 1

Characteristics of ruptured vertebral artery
dissection aneurysm cases with or without abducens
nerve palsy. EVD: external ventricular drainage,
mRS: modified rankin scale, NA: not available,
PICA: posterior inferior cerebellar artery SAH:
subarachnoid hemorrhage, WFNS: world federation

neurological surgeons

Table 2

Characteristics of cases with abducens nerve palsy.
H&H: Hunt & Hess, mRS: modified rankin scale, NA:
not available, POD: post-operative day, WFNS: world

federation neurological surgeons

Table 3

Lesion properties and treatment modality in
abducens nerve palsy cases.

CE: coil embolization, EVD: external ventricular
drainage, NA: not available, PAO: parent artery

occlusion, PICA: posterior inferior cerebellar artery,



SAH: subarachnoid hemorrhage, SPD: spinal

drainage

Figure

The prepontine cistern hematoma measurement.
Hematoma size of prepontine cistern is defined the
distance between the posterior clinoid process and

the front of pons (white double head arrow).



Table 1

Abducens nerve palsy

Variable p value
(+) )
Number of patients 11 20
Age (mean+SD) 53+6.5 51.5*£11.7 0.66
Male 9 (81.8%) 15 (75.0%) 0.62
WFNS grade
IV, V 9 (81.8%) 8 (40.0%) 0.025
Hunt & Hess grade
v, VvV 8 (72.7%) 7 (35.0%) 0.044
Fisher group
Il 11 (100%) 18 (90.0%) 0.28
Acute hydrocephalus 4 (36.4%) 8 (40.0%) 0.84
EVD installation 3 (27.3%) 7 (35.0%) 0.66
SAH thickness of prepontine cistern (median,
7.0, 5.7-10.3 5.05, 3.6-7.9 0.19
IQR) [mm]
Location
Right side 8 (72.7%) 14 (70.0%) 0.87
Distal to PICA 6 (54.5%) 7 (35.0%) 0.29
PICA involved 1(9.10%) 7 (35.0%) 0.11
Proximal to PICA 4 (36.3%) 6 (30.0%) 0.72
Treatment modality
Coil embolization for cerebral aneurysm 1(9.10%) 4(20%) 0.46
Parent artery occlusion 10(90.1%) 16(80%)
Maximum diameter of aneurysm
) 5.6 (4.6-6.0) 6.0 (5.1-6.8) 0.17
(median, IQR) [mm]
Lesion length
) 9.7 (7.0-12) 10.2 (6.3-13.8) 0.59
(median, IQR) [mm]
Occulusion length
) 12.5 (8.4-16.8) 14.2 (9.4-18.6) 0.51
(median, IQR) [mm]
Symptomatic vasospasm 1(9.10%) 3 (15.0%) 0.64
mRS
0 0 12(60.0%)
1 6(54.5%) 3(15.0%)
2 2(18.2%) 2(10.0%)
3 3(27.3%) 3(15.0%)




Table 2
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50/F
51/M
46/M
55/M
55/M
40/M
50/M
53/M
62/F
64/M
57/M

distal to PICA
distal to PICA
distal to PICA
proximal to PICA
distal to PICA
proximal to PICA
distal to PICA
proximal to PICA
proximal to PICA
distal to PICA
PICA involved

Right
Right
Right
Right
Right
Right
Left
Right
Left
Right
Left

None
Yes
None
None
None
Yes
None
None
None
Yes
Yes

Bilateral
Bilateral
Bilateral
Bilateral
Bilateral
Bilateral
Left
Right
Bilateral
Right
NA

Recovered
Improve
Improve
Improve
Remain

Recovered
Improve

Recovered
Improve
Remain

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
180
NA

NA
NA
NA

31
94
72

66
24
36
24
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Table 3
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7.1
4.7
5.4
5.2
4.1
10.7
5.1

6.6
3.2

9.1
6.8
7.5
7.2
35

8.4

19.4
8.5
15

5.8
13.6
8.5
9.3
8.3
20
23.7
17
9.2
16.5

5.9
8.8
10.3
10.4
10.3
11
12.7
4.5

5.5

PAO
PAO
PAO
PAO
PAO
PAO
PAO
CE
PAO
PAO

not performed
performed
not performed
not performed
not performed
not performed
not performed
not performed
not performed
performed
performed

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

5

not performed

performed
performed
not performed
performed
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